

No. 23-583

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMINA BOUARFA,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
DIRECTOR, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION
SERVICES (USCIS),
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SAMIR DEGER-SEN
Counsel of Record
PETER TROMBLY
NICOLAS LUONGO
NIKITA KANSRA
ALON HANDLER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-4619
samir.deger-sen@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Acknowledged Circuit Conflict Requires This Court’s Intervention.....	2
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	8
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alzaben v. Garland</i> , 66 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>ANA International, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 6
<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> , 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	3
<i>Jomaa v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 12
<i>Lopez-Marroquin v. Garland</i> , 9 F.4th 1067 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Nakamoto v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Polfliet v. Cuccinelli</i> , 955 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Poursina v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>RLR Investments, LLC v. City of Pigeon Forge</i> , 4 F.4th 380 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 862 (2022).....	6
<i>Sandhu v. Sessions</i> , 856 F. App'x 74 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	3
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023).....	6
<i>Ved v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , No. 22-cv-0088, 2023 WL 2372360 (D. Alaska Mar. 6, 2023).....	9

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USCIS, <i>Instructions for Form I-130, Petition for Alien Relative</i> (July 20, 2021), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-130instr.pdf	9
USCIS, <i>Number of Form I-130 Petition for Alien Relative</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/i130_performancedata_fy2023_q4.pdf (last visited Mar. 15, 2024).....	4
14A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (4th ed., Apr. 2023).....	3
